The transfer of the entire interests in COIL, COISL, COHL Macao, SCOCL and COPUIL (the “Acquired Companies”) as

mentioned above is regarded as common control combinations. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of

the Group have been prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control

Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”), as if the transfer of the

controlling interests in Acquired Companies has been completed as at 1 January 2006. Accordingly, the comparative

figures of the consolidated financial statements have been restated.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited94 Annual Report 2007

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2007

1. General (continued)

The effects of the combination of Acquired Companies on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2006

and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2006 are summarised below:

 For the   For the

 year ended  Combination   year ended

 31 December  of Acquired  Combination  31 December

 2006  Companies  adjustments  2006

 (previously stated)   (note)  (restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Revenue 10,294,826  898,221  (98,501 ) 11,094,546

Contract costs (9,799,760 ) (544,270 ) 98,501  (10,245,529 )

Other operating costs (36,016 ) (271,635 )   (307,651 )

Gross profit 459,050  82,316   541,366

Other income and expenses (188,006 ) 141,815   (46,191 )

Profit before tax 271,044  224,131   495,175

Income tax expense (49,181 ) (14,364 )   (63,545 )

Profit for the year 221,863  209,767   431,630

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 222,182  188,311   410,493

Minority interests (319 ) 21,456   21,137

 221,863  209,767   431,630

China State Construction International Holdings Limited 95Annual Report 2007

1. General (continued)

 At  Combination   At

 31 December  of Acquired  Combination  31 December

 2006  Companies  adjustments   2006

 (previously stated)   (note)  (restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Non-current assets 187,800  929,851   1,117,651

Current assets

 Trade and other receivables 2,682,688  215,889   2,898,577

 Bank balances and cash 1,701,104  431,903   2,133,007

 Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 43,151  120,263  (21,289 ) 142,125

 Other current assets 793,397  55,235   848,632

 5,220,340  823,290   6,022,341

Current liabilities

 Amounts due to customers for

  contract work 329,983  26,021   356,004

 Trade and other payables 3,440,233  535,468   3,975,701

 Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 7,952  405,997  60,603  474,552

 Amount due to immediate holding company –  1,137  510,000  511,137

 Other current liabilities 655,493  205,794   861,287

 4,433,661  1,174,417   6,178,681

Net current assets (liabilities) 786,679  (351,127 )   (156,340 )

Total assets less current liabilities 974,479  578,724   961,311

Total capital and minority interests 974,201  381,905  (591,892 ) 764,214

Non-current liabilities 278  196,819   197,097

 974,479  578,724   961,311

Note: The combination adjustments represent the elimination of the intercompanies transactions and balances and the excess of the consideration paid

over the share capital of the Acquired Companies.

China State Construction International Holdings Limited96 Annual Report 2007

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2007

1. General (continued)

The effect of the combination of Acquired Companies on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2006 are summarised below:

 At  Combination  At

 1 January  of Acquired  1 January

 2006  Companies  2006

 (previously stated)   (restated)

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000

Share capital 49,211  –  49,211

Special reserve 313,680  (442,494 ) (128,814 )

Share options reserve 1,500  –  1,500

Investment revaluation reserve –  62,945  62,945

Translation reserve 21  6,167  6,188

Statutory reserve 489  6,455  6,944

Retained profits 462,905  59,561  522,466

Minority interests 525  63,635  64,160

 828,331  (243,731 ) 584,600

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is also the functional currency of the

Company.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are the construction business, project consultancy

services, insurance business, generation and supply of heat and electricity and trading of building materials. The principal

activities of its subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities are set out in notes 42, 21 and 27.

2. Application of New and Revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
In the current year, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following new standard, amendment and interpretations